

ED 105494

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
EASTERN DISTRICT**

**INCLINE VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES,
Respondent/Plaintiff-Counterclaim Defendant,**

vs.

**MATTHEW EDLER AND ANDREA EDLER
Appellants/Defendants-Counterclaim Plaintiffs.**

Appeal from the Eleventh Judicial Circuit Court (St. Charles County) Missouri

Honorable Daniel G. Pelikan, Division 7

Case No. 1211-CC00407

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS MATTHEW F. EDLER AND ANDREA L. EDLER

Jess W. Ullom, MBEN 24679
Doster, Ullom & Boyle, LLC
16090 Swingley Ridge Road, Suite 620
Chesterfield, Missouri 63017
Telephone: (636) 532-0042
Facsimile: (636) 532-1082
Email: jullom@dubllc.com
**Attorneys for Appellants
Matthew F. Edler and Andrea L. Edler**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 2

POINTS RELIED ON..... 10

ARGUMENT

Point I 11

I. The trial court erred in deciding the Edlers’ do not have riparian rights to the Main Lake because the conditions that cause common law riparian rights to attach are present in that the Main Lake has become a permanent and thus natural body of water which the Edlers’ property abuts; therefore, riparian rights attach by common law.

Point II..... 19

II. The trial court erred in awarding the Incline Village Trustees a judgment for attorney fees because equitable and special circumstances did not support the award in that the Edlers’ construction of the dock was done in the sincere and reasonable belief they had this legal right to do so.

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 84.06 (B)..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

66, Inc. v. Crestwood Commons Redevelopment Corp., 130 S.W.3d 573
(Mo. Ct. App. 2003) 11

Anderson v. Bell, 433 So.2d 1202 (Fl. 1983) 11,17,18

Bohannon v. Camden Bend Drainage District, 208 S.W.2d 794
(Mo.App.1948)..... 11

Bradley v. County of Jackson, 347 S.W.2d 683
(Mo.1961) 12,13,17

City of Springfield v. Mecum, 320 S.W.2d 742 (Mo. 1959),
and for persons to float or wade 16

Edmondson v. Edwards, 111 S.W.3d 906 (Mo.App. 2003) 11

Elder v. Delcour, 269 S.W.2d 17 (Mo. 1954) 16

Ellis v. Hehner, 448 S.W.3d 320 (Mo. App. ED 2014) 20

Greisinger v. Klinhardt. 9 S.W. 2d 978 (Mo. 1928) 12,13,16,17

Klinkerfuss v. Cronin, 289 S.W.3d 607 (Mo. App. ED 2009)..... 20, 21

Meyers v. City of St. Louis, 8 Mo.App. 266 (St. L. App. 1880..... 11

Murphy v. Carron, 536 S.W.2d 30 (Mo. Banc 1976) 11

Realty Resource, Inc. v. True Docugraphics, Inc., 312 S.W.3d 393
(Mo.App.E.D. 2010) 19

Ridgway v. TTnT Development Corp., 126 S.W.3d 807 (Mo. App. 2004) ... 22

Volk Construction Co. v. Wilmescherr Drusch Roofing Co.,
58 S.W.3d 897 (Mo.App.E.D. 2001) 19

Statutes

R.S. Mo. 527.100 19

Rules

Mo. Supreme Court Rule 84.14 23

Treaties/Articles

Alvin E. Evans, Riparian Rights in artificial Lakes and Streams,
16 Mo.L.Rev. (1951) (cited in Judgment as Missouri Law Review,
Vol. 16. Iss 2 (1951), Art 1) 13,18

Black's Law Dictionary (7th ed. 1999) 12
